Further, since the Net Proceeds of the Issue are proposed to be utilised towards the purposes set forth above, and not

for implementing any specific project, the following disclosure requirements under Schedule VII of the SEBI ICDR

Regulations are not applicable: (i) break-up of cost of the project, (ii) means of financing such project, and (iii)

proposed deployment status of the proceeds at each stage of the project.

There are no material existing or anticipated transactions in relation to the utilisation of the Net Proceeds entered into

or to be entered into by our Company with our Promoters, Promoter Group, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel

and/or Senior Management.

92

CAPITALISATION STATEMENT

The following table sets forth our capitalisation statement as at September 30, 2024 derived from the Interim Special

Purpose Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and as adjusted to give effect to the receipt of the gross

proceeds of the Issue.

This table should be read in conjunction with “Risk Factors”, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial

Condition and Results of Operations” and “Financial Statements” on pages 52, 107 and 311, respectively.

(in ₹ crores)

Particulars
Pre-Issue as at

September 30, 2024

As adjusted for

the Issue*#^

Borrowings

Current Borrowings (I) 1,302.12 1,302.12

Non-Current Borrowings (II) 3,226.11 3,226.11

Total borrowings (III = I + II )  4,528.23 4,528.23

Equity

Equity share capital (IV) 1,071.16 1,139.74

Other Equity (V) 3,030.83

4,822.91

Non-controlling interest (VI) (0.27) (0.27)

Total Equity (VII = IV +V+ VI) 4,101.72 5,962.38

Ratio: Non-current borrowings /Total Equity (VIII= II/VII) 0.79 0.54

Ratio: Total borrowings/ Total Equity (IX = III/ VII) 1.10 0.76
#Adjustments do not include Issue related expenses
^As adjusted to reflect the number of Equity Share issued pursuant to the Issue

*Figures are not adjusted for any changes other than Equity Shares issued pursuant to the Issue

Notes:

(1) These terms shall carry the meaning as per Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013 (as amended).

(2) The Board has passed a resolution on January 15, 2025, approving the raising of funds for: a) an amount aggregating up to ₹ 1,297.50

crore by issuance of up to 4,08,72,580 Equity Shares of the Company at a price of ₹ 317.45 each to one of the Promoter Group entities; and